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WARNING

• An appliance should never be left unattended when 
plugged in.

• Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is 
used by, on, or near children or individuals with
certain disabilities.

• Use this appliance only for its intended use as 
described in this manual. Do not use attachments 
not recommended by the manufacturer.

• Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged 
cord or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has 
been dropped, damaged, or dropped into water. 
Return the appliance to a service center for 
examination and repair.

• Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not 
wrap the cord around the appliance.

When using electrical appliances, especially when 
children are present, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed, including the following:

WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, 
fire, or injury to persons:

IMPORTANT 
SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USING
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SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance.

When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it 
after use since the proximity of water presents a hazard 
even when the appliance is switched off.
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• Never block the air openings of the appliance or place 
it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where 
the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air 
openings free of lint, hair, and the like.

• Never use while sleeping.
• Never drop or insert any object into any opening or 

hose.
• Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used or where oxygen is being 
administered.

• Do not touch the posts that hold the curlers. They are 
hot.

• Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.
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The appliance shall be supplied at safety extra low 
voltage power source in the charging mode.
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– burn hazard. Keep appliance out of reach from 
young children, particularly during use andcool 
down;
– when the appliance is connected to the power 
supply, never leave it unattended;
– always place the appliance with the stand, if any, on 
a heat-resistant, stable flat surface.

• For added protection, it is recommended to install a 
residual current device (RCD) with a rated residual 
operating current not exceeding 30 mA in the 
electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Consult your 
RCD installer for assistance.

• During use, make sure that the power plug is 
completely inserted into the outlet and maintain 
strong contact between the plug and outlet.

• When using a power strip, please ensure that it 
complies with national standards and regulations.

• The total rated current of domestic appliances 
connected to the power strip must not exceed the 
rated current of the original fixed outlet or circuit.

• If you notice any strange noises or smells, or if the 
product feels abnormally hot or develops a fault, stop 
using it immediately, turn it off, and unplug it.

• Do not use lamp holders with integrated outlets to 
power domestic appliances.

• This product must not be used near flammable or 
explosive materials, or in similar environments.

• Do not disassemble domestic appliances yourself or 
modify the internal wiring, components, or protective 
devices.
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• Do not pull the USB cord when unplugging the 
straightening brush. When leaving the product 
unattended, disconnect it from the power supply.

• Do not replace this product's fuse links with ordinary 
conductors or fuse links that exceed the specified 
current capacity.

• Do not modify the set values of the low-voltage 
circuit breaker or RCD yourself.

This symbol means "Do not use near bathtubs, 
shower rooms, or containers filled with water."
WARNING: Do not use the product near a bathtub, 
shower, sink, or other containers filled with water.
See 'Cleaning and Maintenance' for details.

• Caution: To avoid any dangers arising from the 
thermal protector accidentally resetting, the 
straightening brush must not be powered by a 
switched external power supply (such as a timer) 
or connected to a circuit that is regularly turned on 
and off by a common component.

• To avoid burns, do not touch the air outlet or other 
hot surfaces when the device is operating or has 
just been turned off.

• To prevent electric shock, do not touch the plug or 
any part of the product with wet hands.

• Unplug the straightening brush when not in use, or 
before maintenance and repair.

• To avoid damaging the power cord, do not coil or 
tie the cord when storing the straightening brush.

• Do not use the straightening brush in places where 
aerosols or spray products are used, or near 
flammable materials.

• This product should only be used with the rated 
power supply. For safety reasons, do not use 
universal plug adapters or voltage converters.
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• If the product does not work properly, please 
contact the manufacturer for repair. Do not 
disassemble it yourself.

• Children aged 8 and over, people with physical or 
intellectual disabilities, or people with limited 
experience or knowledge can use the product 
safely, provided that they are given appropriate 
supervision and instruction before use to ensure 
that they understand the potential hazards.

EN



Illustrations of the product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for reference 
only. Due to product updating and upgrading, the actual product may be slightly different. 
Please refer to the actual product.

This symbol means "Do not use while bathing or showering."

Product Overview
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Negative Ion Outlet1

Temp Up Button

Temp Down Button

On/Off Switch

Charging Port

Display Screen
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Travel Mode 
On/Off Switch
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Operating Instructions

How to Use
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Travel Mode On/Off Switch
Turning on Travel Mode: Slide the switch to the right 
to enable Travel Mode. While enabled, the brush 
cannot be turned on.
Turning off Travel Mode: Slide the switch to the left to 
disable Travel Mode. The brush can be turned on.

Temp Up Button
Press the Temp Up button once to increase the 
temperature by 10°C. The maximum temperature 
setting is 200°C.

Temp Down Button
Press the Temp Down button once to decrease the 
temperature by 10°C. The minimum temperature 
setting is 140°C.

On/Off Switch
Press and hold to turn the brush on. Since the default 
temperature on first use is 180 degrees, "180" will be 
shown on the display screen. Press and hold again to 
turn off. The display screen will also turn off.

1. Select a lower temperature when using the straightening 
brush for the first time.
2. Before use, inspect the teeth of the straightening brush 
and make sure it is free of loose hairs and hair product 
residue.
3. Turn on the power supply, set the temperature as needed, 
and wait for the straightening brush to finish preheating.
4. During use, hold a section of hair taut with one hand. Press 
the brush teeth against the roots and slowly slide the brush 
down the length of the hair.
5. Press the Temp Up and Down buttons at the same time to 
switch between Celsius (°C) and Fahrenheit (°F).
Warning: To prevent hair damage and scalp burns, never 
hold the brush stationary.
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Charging Instructions

Cleaning and Maintenance
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For best results, please fully charge the product before 
the first use.
 Use only the supplied charging cord to charge the 

product.
 If the display screen does not respond (or briefly 

displays a number before turning off) after pressing 
and holding the On/Off switch, this indicates the 
battery is critically low and requires immediate 
charging.

 When charging, the display screen will show the 
real-time battery percentage (for example, when the 
battery is charged to 30%, "30" will be displayed).

 When "100" is shown on the display screen, the battery 
is full. Unplug the device from the power supply.

 Charging time: When the battery is completely drained, 
a full charge requires approximately 2 hours and 30 
minutes.

 Battery runtime: When fully charged, the product can 
provide up to 50 minutes of battery life for cordless usage.

Note: Actual battery runtime and charging times may vary 
slightly due to environmental factors, usage habits, and 
battery degradation.

 Do not immerse the product in water or any other liquid.
 Do not use abrasive, corrosive, or flammable 

substances (e.g., bleach, alcohol, acetone) to clean any 
part of the product.

 Always ensure the brush is unplugged from the power 
source and has cooled down completely before 
cleaning.

 Use a clean, damp cloth to remove dust from the 
surface of the straightening brush. Place the brush in a 
dry place and wait until it is completely dry before using 
again.
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Troubleshooting

Common issue

Check that Travel Mode is 
turned off

Plug in charger and charge 
for at least 15 minutes 
before turning on again

Return for repair

Return for repair

Possible cause Solution

Specifications

Product name

Model AA02A

Dreame Silky Cordless Straightening Brush

Battery Rated Voltage

Rated power

Heating method

7.4V DC

60W

180°C

Temperature range 140°C 150°C 160°C 170°C 180°C 190°C 200°C

30 minutes

MCH 

Dimensions 215 × 46.5 × 45.5 mm

Weight 298 g

Battery is drained

Return for repair
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Straightening 
brush won't turn 

on

Display screen is 
not responding

Default temperature 
on first use

Automatic 
switch-off time

Internal product 
fault

Power cord is 
damaged

Travel Mode 
accidentally 
turned on

Display screen 
fault
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• Nunca deje el aparato desatendido cuando esté 
enchufado.

• Se requiere una estricta supervisión cuando utilicen el 
aparato niños o personas con determinadas 
discapacidades, o este se use en o cerca de ellos.

• Utilice este aparato solo para el uso al que está 
destinado tal y como se describe en este manual. No 
utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.

• No utilice nunca el aparato si el cable o el enchufe 
están dañados, si no funciona correctamente o si se 
ha caído al suelo o al agua, o dañado. Deje el aparato 
en un centro de servicio técnico para su revisión y 
reparación.

• Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. No 
enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato.

• Cuando se utilicen aparatos eléctricos, sobre todo 
delante de niños, deben tomarse siempre precauciones 
básicas de seguridad, incluidas las siguientes:

• ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, 
electrocución, incendio o lesiones personales:

INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTES 
SOBRE 
SEGURIDAD

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DEL USO

ADVERTENCIA
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GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES

• No deben usar el aparato las personas (adultos o niños) 
con facultades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, 
ni quienes carezcan de los conocimientos y la experiencia 
necesarios, a menos que una persona responsable de su 
seguridad les supervise o les instruya en el uso del 
aparato.

• Se debe supervisar a los niños para que no jueguen con el 
aparato.

• Cuando el aparato se utilice en el baño, desenchúfelo tras 
su uso, ya que la proximidad de agua supone un riesgo 
incluso con el aparato apagado.

• Nunca bloquee las aberturas de aire del aparato ni lo 
coloque sobre una superficie blanda, como una cama o 
un sofá, donde las aberturas de aire puedan quedar 
bloqueadas. Elimine pelusas, pelos y similares de las 
aberturas de aire.

• Nunca utilice el aparato mientras duerme.
• Nunca deje caer ni introduzca ningún objeto en 

aberturas o tubos.
• No utilice el aparato al aire libre ni en lugares donde se 

utilicen aerosoles o donde se administre oxígeno.
• No toque los postes que sujetan los rizadores. Están 

calientes.
• No utilice un cable alargador con este aparato.
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El aparato debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación 
segura de baja tensión en el modo de carga.

• – Peligro de quemaduras. Mantenga el aparato fuera 
del alcance de los niños pequeños, sobre todo durante 
su uso y enfriamiento.

• – Cuando el aparato esté conectado a la fuente de 
alimentación, no lo deje desatendido en ningún 
momento.

• – Coloque siempre el aparato con el soporte, si lo tiene, 
sobre una superficie plana estable y resistente al calor.

• Para mayor protección, se recomienda instalar un 
dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) con una 
corriente residual de funcionamiento nominal que no 
supere los 30 mA en el circuito eléctrico que 
suministra energía al baño. Consulte a su instalador 
de RCD para obtener ayuda.

• Durante el uso, asegúrese de que el enchufe esté 
completamente insertado en la toma de corriente y 
de que mantenga un contacto firme.

• Si utiliza una regleta, asegúrese de que cumple con 
las normas y regulaciones nacionales vigentes.

• La corriente nominal total de los aparatos conectados 
a la regleta no debe superar la corriente nominal de 
la toma fija o del circuito.

• Si percibe ruidos inusuales, olor extraño, calor 
anormal o cualquier fallo, deje de usar el producto 
inmediatamente, apáguelo y desenchúfelo.

• No utilice portalámparas con enchufes integrados 
para conectar aparatos domésticos.

• No utilice este producto cerca de materiales 
inflamables o explosivos, ni en entornos similares.

• No desmonte el aparato ni modifique el cableado 
interno, sus componentes o dispositivos de 
protección.
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• No tire del cable USB para desenchufar el cepillo 
alisador. Cuando deje el producto sin supervisión, 
desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación.

• No sustituya los fusibles por conductores ordinarios 
ni por fusibles que superen la capacidad indicada.

• No modifique los valores del interruptor de baja 
tensión o del RCD.

Este símbolo significa "No utilizar cerca de bañeras, 
duchas o recipientes llenos de agua".
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice el producto cerca de una 
bañera, ducha, lavabo u otros recipientes llenos de agua.
Consulte "Limpieza y mantenimiento" para obtener más 
información.

• Precaución: Para evitar cualquier peligro derivado 
del reseteo accidental del protector térmico, el 
cepillo alisador no se puede alimentar mediante 
una fuente de alimentación externa conmutada 
(como un temporizador) ni conectarse a un circuito 
que se enciende y apaga a intervalos regulares 
mediante un componente común.

• Para evitar quemaduras, no toque la salida de aire 
ni otras superficies calientes cuando el dispositivo 
esté en funcionamiento o justo después de 
apagarlo.

• Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no toque el 
enchufe ni ninguna parte del producto con las 
manos mojadas.

• Desenchufe el cepillo alisador cuando no esté en 
uso o antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento o 
reparación.

• Para evitar dañar el cable de alimentación, no lo 
enrolle ni lo ate cuando guarde el cepillo alisador.

• No utilice el cepillo alisador en lugares donde se 
utilicen aerosoles o productos en espray, ni cerca 
de materiales inflamables.
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• Este producto solo debe utilizarse con potencia 
nominal. Por motivos de seguridad, no utilice 
adaptadores universales ni convertidores de 
voltaje.

• Si el producto no funciona correctamente, contacte 
con el fabricante para su reparación. No lo 
desmonte por su cuenta.

• Los niños a partir de 8 años, las personas con 
discapacidades físicas o intelectuales y aquellas 
con experiencia o conocimientos limitados pueden 
utilizar el producto de forma segura, siempre que 
reciban las instrucciones y supervisión adecuadas 
antes de su uso, para garantizar que comprenden 
los posibles riesgos.
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Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz de usuario del manual de usuario se 
incluyen únicamente a modo de referencia. Debido a actualizaciones y mejoras del producto, 
el producto real puede ser ligeramente distinto. Consulte el producto real.

Este símbolo significa "No usar en la bañera o la ducha".

Descripción general del producto
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Salida de iones 
negativos1

Botón de aumento 
de temperatura

Botón de disminución
de temperatura

Interruptor de 
encendido/apagado

Puerto de carga

Pantalla

2

5

6

7

3
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Interruptor de 
encendido/apagado 
del modo viaje
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Instrucciones de funcionamiento

Modo de empleo
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Interruptor de encendido/apagado del 
modo viaje
Activar el modo viaje: Deslice el interruptor hacia la 
derecha para activar el modo viaje. Con este modo 
activado, el cepillo no se puede encender.
Desactivar el modo viaje: Deslice el interruptor hacia 
la izquierda para desactivar el modo viaje. Una vez 
desactivado, el cepillo se podrá encender.

Botón de aumento de temperatura
Pulse una vez el botón de aumento de temperatura 
para incrementarla en 10 °C. La temperatura 
máxima es de 200 °C.
Botón de disminución de temperatura
Pulse una vez el botón de disminución de 
temperatura para reducirla en 10 °C. La 
temperatura mínima es de 140 °C.
Interruptor de encendido/apagado
Mantenga pulsado el interruptor para encender el 
cepillo. Dado que la temperatura predeterminada en 
el primer uso es de 180 grados, en la pantalla 
aparecerá "180". Para apagarlo, mantenga pulsado 
el botón de nuevo. La pantalla también se apagará.

1. La primera vez que utilice el cepillo alisador, seleccione 
una temperatura baja.
2. Antes de utilizar el cepillo alisador, compruebe las púas y 
asegúrese de que no queden cabellos sueltos ni restos de 
productos capilares.
3. Encienda la fuente de alimentación, ajuste la temperatura 
según sea necesario y espere a que el cepillo termine de 
precalentarse.
4. Durante su uso, sujete un mechón de cabello tenso con 
una mano. Presione las púas del cepillo contra la raíz y 
deslícelo lentamente a lo largo del cabello.
5. Pulse simultáneamente los botones de aumento y 
disminución de temperatura para cambiar entre Celsius (°C) 
y Fahrenheit (°F).
Advertencia: Para evitar daños en el cabello y quemaduras 
en el cuero cabelludo, no mantenga el cepillo inmóvil.
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Instrucciones de carga

Limpieza y mantenimiento
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Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, cargue 
completamente el producto antes del primer uso.
 Utilice únicamente el cable de carga suministrado para 

cargar el producto.
 Si la pantalla no responde (o muestra un número 

brevemente antes de apagarse) después de mantener 
pulsado el interruptor de encendido/apagado, 
significa que la batería está muy baja y hay que 
cargarla inmediatamente.

 Durante la carga, la pantalla mostrará el porcentaje de 
batería en tiempo real (por ejemplo, cuando la batería 
alcance el 30 %, se mostrará "30").

 Cuando en la pantalla aparezca "100", la batería estará 
completamente cargada. Desconecte el dispositivo de 
la fuente de alimentación.

 Tiempo de carga: Cuando la batería está 
completamente descargada, una carga completa 
requiere aproximadamente 2 horas y 30 minutos.

 Tiempo de funcionamiento de la batería: Cuando está 
completamente cargado, el producto puede 
proporcionar hasta 50 minutos de duración de la 
batería para uso sin cable.

Nota: El tiempo de funcionamiento y los tiempos de carga 
reales de la batería pueden variar ligeramente debido a 
factores ambientales, hábitos de uso y degradación de la 
batería.

 No sumerja el producto en agua ni en ningún líquido 
mientras se carga.

 No utilice sustancias abrasivas, corrosivas o inflamables 
(por ejemplo, lejía, alcohol o acetona) para limpiar 
ninguna parte del producto.

 Asegúrese siempre de que el cepillo esté desenchufado 
de la fuente de alimentación y completamente frío 
antes de proceder a su limpieza.

 Utilice un paño limpio y húmedo para retirar el polvo de 
la superficie del cepillo alisador. Coloque el cepillo en 
un lugar seco y espere hasta que esté completamente 
seco antes de volver a utilizarlo.
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Resolución de problemas

Problema común

Compruebe que el modo 
viaje esté desactivado

Conecte el cargador y 
cárguelo durante al menos 
15 minutos antes de volver 
a intentarlo.

Envíelo a reparación

Envíelo a reparación

Posible causa Solución

Especificaciones

Nombre del producto

Modelo AA02A

Cepillo alisador sin cable Dreame Silky

Potencia nominal

Método de 
calentamiento

60W

180 °C

Intervalo de 
temperaturas 140 °C, 150 °C, 160 °C, 170 °C, 180 °C, 190 °C, 200 °C

30 minutos

MCH 

Dimensiones 215 x 46,5 x 45,5 mm

Peso 298 g

Tensión Nominal 
de la Batería

La batería está 
agotada

Envíelo a reparación
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El cepillo 
alisador no se 

enciende

La pantalla no 
responde

Temperatura 
predeterminada en 
el primer uso

Tiempo de apagado 
automático

Fallo interno del 
producto

El cable de 
alimentación está 
dañado

El modo viaje se 
ha activado 
accidentalmente

Fallo de la 
pantalla

7.4V DC
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• Un appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance 
lorsqu'il est branché.

• Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil 
est utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes souffrant de 
certains handicaps.

• Utilisez cet appareil uniquement pour l'utilisation prévue 
décrite dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non 
recommandés par le fabricant.

• N'utilisez jamais cet appareil si le cordon ou la prise est 
endommagé(e), s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il est 
tombé, s'il est endommagé ou s'il a été immergé. Renvoyez 
l'appareil à un centre de service pour examen et réparation.

• Maintenez le cordon à l'écart des surfaces chaudes. 
N'enroulez pas le cordon autour de l'appareil.

Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, en 
particulier lorsque des enfants sont présents, des 
précautions de sécurité élémentaires doivent toujours 
être respectées, notamment :

AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire les risques de 
brûlures, d'électrocution, d'incendie ou de blessures :

IMPORTANT 
SÉCURITÉ 
INSTRUCTIONS

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT
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Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des 
personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou 
qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à 
moins qu'elles soient supervisées ou qu'elles aient reçu 
des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil par 
une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils 
ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

Lorsque l'appareil est utilisé dans une salle de bains, 
débranchez-le après chaque utilisation, car la présence 
d'eau constitue un risque même lorsque l'appareil est à 
l'arrêt.

– Risque de brûlures. Gardez l'appareil hors de portée 
des jeunes enfants, en particulier pendant son 
utilisation et sa phase de refroidissement ;

ENREGISTREZ CES 
NSTRUCTIONS

• Ne bloquez jamais les orifices d'aération de l'appareil et 
ne le placez jamais sur une surface molle, comme un lit 
ou un canapé, où les orifices d'aération risquent d'être 
obstrués. Veillez à ce que les orifices d'aération ne 
contiennent pas de peluches, de cheveux, etc.

• Évitez de l'utiliser pendant votre sommeil.
• Évitez de le faire tomber ou d'insérer un objet dans une 

ouverture ou un tuyau.
• Ne l'utilisez pas en extérieur ni dans un endroit où des 

aérosols (vaporisateurs) sont utilisés, ou à un endroit où 
de l'oxygène est administré.

• Ne touchez pas les supports qui maintiennent les 
bigoudis. Ils sont brûlants.

• N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.
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L'appareil doit être alimenté à très basse tension de 
sécurité en mode recharge.

• Pour une meilleure protection, il est conseillé d'installer 
sur le circuit électrique alimentant la salle de bains un 
dispositif à courant résiduel dont le courant résiduel 
nominal de fonctionnement ne dépasse pas 30 mA. 
Consultez votre installateur de dispositifs différentiels à 
courant résiduel pour obtenir de l'aide.

• Pendant l'utilisation, assurez-vous que la fiche 
d'alimentation est complètement insérée dans la prise 
et maintenez un bon contact entre la fiche et la prise.

• Lors de l'utilisation d'une multiprise, assurez-vous 
qu'elle est conforme aux normes et réglementations 
nationales.

• La puissance nominale totale des appareils 
domestiques connectés à la multiprise ne doit pas 
dépasser la puissance nominale de la prise ou du 
circuit fixe d'origine.

• Si vous remarquez des bruits ou des odeurs anormales, 
ou si le produit semble anormalement chaud ou 
présente un défaut, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser, 
éteignez-le et débranchez-le.

• N'utilisez pas de douilles de lampe avec prises 
intégrées pour alimenter des appareils 
électroménagers.

• Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé à proximité de 
matériaux inflammables ou explosifs, ou dans des 
environnements similaires.

• Ne démontez pas vous-même les appareils 
électroménagers et ne modifiez pas le câblage interne, 
les composants ou les dispositifs de protection.

– Lorsque l'appareil est branché sur l'alimentation 
électrique, ne le laissez jamais sans surveillance ;
– Placez toujours l'appareil avec le support, le cas 
échéant, sur une surface plane stable et résistante à la 
chaleur.
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• Ne tirez pas sur le cordon USB lorsque vous débranchez la 
brosse lissante. Lorsque vous laissez le produit sans 
surveillance, débranchez-le de l'alimentation électrique.

• Ne remplacez pas les fusibles de ce produit par des 
conducteurs ordinaires ou des fusibles qui dépassent la 
capacité de courant spécifiée.

• Ne modifiez pas vous-même les valeurs de consigne du 
disjoncteur basse tension ou du disjoncteur différentiel.

• Mise en garde : pour éviter tout risque lié à une 
réinitialisation accidentelle de la protection thermique, 
la brosse lissante ne doit pas être alimentée par une 
alimentation externe commutée (telle qu'un minuteur) 
ou connectée à un circuit régulièrement mis sous 
tension et hors tension par un composant commun.

• Pour éviter tout risque de brûlure, ne touchez pas la 
sortie d'air ou d'autres surfaces chaudes lorsque 
l'appareil fonctionne ou vient d'être éteint.

• Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, ne touchez pas la 
fiche d'alimentation ou toute partie du produit avec des 
mains mouillées.

• Débranchez la brosse lissante lorsqu'elle n'est pas 
utilisée ou avant de procéder à son entretien ou à sa 
réparation.

• Pour éviter d'endommager le cordon d'alimentation, 
n'enroulez pas ou ne nouez pas le cordon lorsque vous 
rangez la brosse lissante.

• N'utilisez pas la brosse lissante dans des endroits où des 
produits en aérosol ou en spray sont utilisés ou à 
proximité de matériaux inflammables.

Ce symbole signifie « Ne pas utiliser à proximité d'une 
baignoire, d'une douche ou d'un récipient rempli d'eau ».
AVERTISSEMENT : N'utilisez pas ce produit près d'une 
baignoire, d'une douche, d'un lavabo ou d'autres 
récipients contenant de l'eau.
Voir la section « Nettoyage et entretien » pour plus de 
détails.
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• Ce produit ne doit être utilisé qu'avec l'alimentation 
électrique nominale. Pour des questions de sécurité, 
n'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs de prise universels ou de 
convertisseurs de tension.

• Si le produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, contactez 
le fabricant pour réparation. Ne le démontez pas 
vous-même.

• Les enfants de 8 ans et plus, les personnes souffrant de 
handicaps physiques ou intellectuels, ou les personnes 
ayant une expérience ou des connaissances limitées 
peuvent utiliser le produit en toute sécurité, à condition 
qu'elles soient sous surveillance et qu'elles reçoivent 
des instructions appropriées avant utilisation pour 
s'assurer qu'elles comprennent les dangers potentiels.

FR



Les illustrations du produit, des accessoires et de l'interface utilisateur figurant dans le manuel 
d'utilisation ne sont fournies qu'à titre indicatif. En raison des mises à jour et des améliorations 
apportées au produit, le produit réel peut être légèrement différent. Veuillez vous reporter au 
produit réel.

Ce symbole signifie « Ne pas utiliser dans un bain ou sous la douche ».

Présentation du produit
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Sortie d'ions négatifs1

Bouton d'augmentation 
de la température

Bouton de diminution 
de la température

Bouton Marche/Arrêt

Port de recharge

Écran d'affichage
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Bouton Marche/Arrêt 
du mode déplacement
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Instructions d'utilisation FR

Comment l'utiliser
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Bouton Marche/Arrêt du mode déplacement
Activation du mode déplacement : faites glisser le bouton 
vers la droite pour activer le mode déplacement. Lorsque 
cette option est activée, la brosse ne peut pas être mise en 
marche.
Désactivation du mode déplacement : faites glisser le 
bouton vers la gauche pour désactiver le mode 
déplacement. La brosse peut être mise en marche.

Bouton d'augmentation de la température
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton d'augmentation de la 
température pour augmenter la température de 10 °C. La 
température maximale est de 200 °C.

Bouton de diminution de la température
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de diminution de la 
température pour diminuer la température de 10 °C. La 
température minimale est de 140 °C.

Bouton Marche/Arrêt
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour mettre la brosse en 
marche. Puisque la température par défaut lors de la 
première utilisation est de 180 degrés, le chiffre « 180 » 
s'affichera à l'écran. Appuyez de nouveau sur ce bouton et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pour éteindre l'appareil. L'écran 
d'affichage s'éteindra également.

1. Sélectionnez une température plus basse lorsque vous utilisez la 
brosse lissante pour la première fois.
2. Avant utilisation, inspectez les dents de la brosse lissante et 
assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de cheveux ni de résidus de produits 
capillaires.
3. Mettez l'appareil sous tension, réglez la température selon les 
besoins et attendez que la brosse lissante ait fini de préchauffer.
4. Pendant l'utilisation, tendez une mèche de cheveux d'une main. 
Appuyez les dents de la brosse contre les racines et faites glisser 
lentement la brosse le long des cheveux.
5. Appuyez en même temps sur les boutons d'augmentation et de 
diminution de la température pour basculer entre les degrés Celsius 
(°C) et les degrés Fahrenheit (°F).
Avertissement : pour éviter d'abîmer les cheveux et de brûler le cuir 
chevelu, ne laissez jamais la brosse immobile.



Instructions de rechargeFR

Nettoyage et entretien
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Pour de meilleurs résultats, chargez complètement le produit 
avant la première utilisation.
 Utilisez uniquement le cordon de charge fourni pour charger 

le produit.
 Si l'écran d'affichage ne répond pas (ou affiche brièvement 

un chiffre avant de s'éteindre) après avoir appuyé sur le 
bouton Marche/Arrêt, cela indique que la batterie est très 
faible et doit être rechargée immédiatement.

 Pendant la recharge, l'écran affiche le pourcentage de 
batterie en temps réel (par exemple, lorsque la batterie est 
chargée à 30 %, le chiffre « 30 » s'affiche).

 Lorsque le chiffre « 100 » s'affiche à l'écran, la batterie est 
complètement rechargée. Débranchez l'appareil de 
l'alimentation.

 Temps de recharge : lorsque la batterie est complètement 
déchargée, une charge complète dure environ 2 heures et 30 
minutes.

 Autonomie de la batterie : lorsqu'il est complètement chargé, 
le produit offre jusqu'à 50 minutes d'autonomie pour une 
utilisation sans fil.

Remarque : l'autonomie et les temps de charge réels de la 
batterie peuvent varier légèrement en fonction des facteurs 
environnementaux, des habitudes d'utilisation et de la 
dégradation de la batterie.

 Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
 N'utilisez pas de substances abrasives, corrosives ou 

inflammables (eau de Javel, alcool, acétone, etc.) pour 
nettoyer toute partie du produit.

 Assurez-vous toujours que la brosse est débranchée de la 
source d'alimentation et qu'elle a complètement refroidi 
avant de la nettoyer.

 Utilisez un chiffon propre et humide pour retirer la poussière 
de la surface de la brosse lissante. Placez la brosse dans un 
endroit sec et attendez qu'elle soit complètement sèche avant 
de la réutiliser.



Résolution des problèmes

Problème courant

Vérifiez que le mode 
déplacement est 
désactivé

Branchez le chargeur et 
laissez-le charger pendant 
au moins 15 minutes avant 
de le rallumer

Retournez l'appareil 
pour réparation

Retournez l'appareil 
pour réparation

Cause possible Solution

Caractéristiques techniques

Nom du produit

Modèle AA02A

Brosse lissante sans fil Dreame Silky

Tension nominale 
de la batterie

Puissance nominale

Méthode de chauffe

7,4 V c.c.

60W

180 °C

Plage de températures 140°C 150°C 160°C 170°C 180°C 190°C 200°C

30 minutes

MCH 

Dimensions 215 x 46,5 x 45,5 mm

Poids 298 g

La batterie est 
déchargée

Retournez l'appareil 
pour réparation
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La brosse 
lissante ne 

s'allume pas

L'écran 
d'affichage ne 

répond pas

Température par 
défaut lors de la 
première utilisation

Durée d'arrêt 
automatique

Défaut interne du 
produit
Le cordon 
d'alimentation est 
endommagé
Mode 
déplacement 
activé par erreur

Défaut de 
l'écran 
d'affichage
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User manual version number: V1.5

Service website: https://global.dreametech.com
Manufacturer: Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. 
Address：Room 2112-1-1, South District, Finance and 
Trade Center, No.6975 Yazhou Road, Dongjiang Bonded 
Port Area, Tianjin Pilot Free Trade Zone, 300463 Tianjin, 
P.R. China
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